statements globally. It introduces a five-step model to determine the nature, timing and amount of
revenue recognised.

The Group has opted to apply the full retrospective approach under IFRS 15 meaning the prior
period has been restated to show the impact of adoption from 1 January 2017. During the
comprehensive analysis undertaken as part of the Group’s transitional review certain rebates were
identified within Cost of sales. These have been reclassified against Revenue on transition to IFRS
15. The adjustments are shown in the column “Effect of IFRS 15 adjustments” and are presentational
within the Income statement only. They have no effect on reported profit or equity for the Group.

As no impact on the Balance sheet or equity has been identified only an Income statement prior
period comparison is presented.

23Alliance Pharma plc – Half Year Report 2018
Financial Statements

Alliance Pharma plc – Half Year Report 2018
Financial Statements

Fin
a
n
cia

l Sta
tem

en
ts

3.	 Accounting policies continued
3.1	Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers continued

30 June 2017
as reported

£000s

Effect of IFRS
15 adjustments

£000s

30 June 2017
restated

£000s

Revenue 50,310 (936) 49,374

Cost of sales (21,331) 989 (20,342)

Gross profit 28,979 53 29,032

Operating expenses

Administration and marketing expenses (15,101) (53) (15,154)

Share-based employee remuneration (704) – (704)

Share of Joint Venture profits 92 – 92

(15,713) (53) (15,766)

Operating profit excluding
exceptional item 13,266 – 13,266

Exceptional compensation income 5,000 – 5,000

Operating profit 18,266 – 18,266

Finance costs

Interest payable and similar charges (1,516) – (1,516)

Finance income 145 – 145

(1,371) – (1,371)

Profit before taxation 16,895 – 16,895

Taxation (3,445) – (3,445)

Profit for the period attributable
to equity shareholders 13,450 – 13,450

NOTES TO THE HALF YEAR REPORT CONTINUED
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

24
Alliance Pharma plc – Half Year Report 2018
Financial Statements

3.2	Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

Classification and measurement
The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 has resulted in re-designation
of the amounts recognised as “Loans and receivables” to “Amortised cost” as designated in the